Represented by :

Change in net assets attributable to Unitholders, excluding issues of new units 13,169 10,219

Amount arising from cash flow hedging reserve movement 24 (140) (227)

13,029 9,992

The notes on pages 105 to 143 are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

Notes:

(i) Earnings per unit, based upon profit after taxation and before transactions with Unitholders and the weighted average number of units in issue, are

set out in Note 13 to the consolidated financial statements.

(ii) Total Distributable Income (as defined in the Trust Deed constituting The Link Real Estate Investment Trust) is determined in the consolidated

statement of distributions. The final distribution declared in respect of this year as set out in the consolidated statement of distributions will be paid

to the Unitholders on or about 26 July 2011.

The Link Real Estate Investment Trust100

Consolidated Financial Statements
Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income
For the year ended 31 March 2011

Before

transactions

with

Unitholders

Transactions

with

 Unitholders

 (Note (i))

After

transactions

with

Unitholders

Note HK$’M HK$’M HK$’M

For the year ended 31 March 2011

Profit for the year 15,280 (15,420) (140)

Other comprehensive income

Cash flow hedging reserve 140 – 140

Total comprehensive income for the year (ii) 15,420 (15,420) –

Before

transactions

with

Unitholders

Transactions

 with

 Unitholders

 (Note (i))

After

transactions

with

Unitholders

Note HK$’M HK$’M HK$’M

(Restated) (Restated)

For the year ended 31 March 2010

Profit for the year 11,982 (12,209) (227)

Other comprehensive income

Cash flow hedging reserve 227 – 227

Total comprehensive income for the year (ii) 12,209 (12,209) –

The notes on pages 105 to 143 are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

Notes:

(i) Transactions with Unitholders comprised the distributions to Unitholders of HK$2,251 million (2010: HK$1,990 million) and change in net assets

attributable to Unitholders, excluding issues of new units, of HK$13,169 million (2010: HK$10,219 million, as restated).

(ii) In accordance with the Trust Deed, The Link Real Estate Investment Trust is required to distribute to the Unitholders not less than 90% of its Total

Distributable Income for each financial year. Accordingly, the units contain contractual obligations of the trust to pay cash distributions. The

[…]

Tax effect of non-taxable income (2,114) (1,620)

Adjustment in respect of prior years (1) –

Taxation 503 458

127 Annual Report 2011

Consolidated Financial Statements

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

13 EARNINGS PER UNIT BASED UPON PROFIT AFTER TAXATION AND BEFORE TRANSACTIONS

WITH UNITHOLDERS

2011 2010

(Restated)

Profit after taxation and before transactions with Unitholders HK$15,280 million HK$11,982 million

Weighted average number of units for the year for

 calculating basic earnings per unit 2,215,158,272 2,179,334,098

Adjustment for dilutive contingently issuable units under

 the long-term incentive plan 2,294,244 1,819,282

Weighted average number of units for the year for

 calculating diluted earnings per unit 2,217,452,516 2,181,153,380

Basic earnings per unit based upon profit after taxation

 and before transactions with Unitholders HK$6.90 HK$5.50

Diluted earnings per unit based upon profit after taxation

 and before transactions with Unitholders HK$6.89 HK$5.49

14 INVESTMENT PROPERTIES

(a) Details of the movements of investment properties are as follows:

Retail

properties Car parks Total

HK$’M HK$’M HK$’M

At 1 April 2010 45,315 8,466 53,781

Additions 700 25 725

Change in fair values 11,495 1,317 12,812

At 31 March 2011 57,510 9,808 67,318

At 1 April 2009 35,460 7,795 43,255

Additions 702 15 717

Change in fair values 9,153 656 9,809

At 31 March 2010 45,315 8,466 53,781

(b) Government leases

The properties included as investment properties on the consolidated statement of financial position comprise

properties where the Group has legal title under government leases for a fixed number of years (with renewal rights in

one case). As at 31 March 2011, legal title for all 180 (2010: 153) properties has been granted to the Group. The remaining

lease periods of those government leases range from 32 to 49 years.

The Link Real Estate Investment Trust128

Consolidated Financial Statements

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

14 INVESTMENT PROPERTIES (continued)